E N
E n g l i s h
Level Switch
NRS 1-53
Original Installation &
Operating Manual
819177-02
2 NRS1-53 - Installation & Operating Manual - 819177-02

2 Wiring diagram, terminals 16 - 23
3 Function
4 Type designation
5 Protection
6 Protection class
7 Operating data
 (max. ambient temperature)
8 Relay protection
9 Safety note
0 Manufacturer
a Material number, serial number
b Conformity mark
c Disposal note
d Type approval
e Supply voltage
f Power consumption
g External fuse for voltage supply
h Wiring diagram, terminals 1 - 8
i Terminals 1 - 8
10 NRS1-53 - Installation & Operating Manual - 819177-02
In control cabinet: Wiring level switch
Wiring diagram for level switch NRS 1-53
5 Connection of supply voltage 24 V DC with fuse 0.5 A (semi-delay) provided on site
6 Reference electrode or vessel used as functional earth
7 MIN 2 electrode rod or MIN electrode rod
8 MIN 1  electrode rod
9 Central earthing point (CEP) in control cabinet
0 MIN 1 output contact
a MIN 2 output contact
b Wire link, provided on site if only one electrode rod is used
Key
Fig. 3
5
9
(–)    (+) 7
M 0.5 A
(semi-
delay)
8
6
a 0
b
0a
M 0.5 A
(semi-
delay) 6
7
9
5
(–)    (+)
11NRS1-53 - Installation & Operating Manual - 819177-02
In control cabinet: Wiring level electrode  - continued -
Connecting supply voltage
The equipment is supplied with 24 V DC and fused with an external semi-delay fuse 0.5 A.
Please use a safety power supply unit with safe electrical isolation.
The power supply unit must be electrically isolated from dangerous contact voltages and must meet at
least the requirements on double or reinforced isolation according to one of the following standards:
EN 61010-1, EN 60730-1, EN 60950 or EN 62368-1.
Connecting MIN 1 / MIN 2 output contact
Wire the upper terminal strip 1 (terminals 16-18, 21-23) according to the desired switching functions.
If only one electrode rod is used please connect the terminals 17 and 23 (safety circuit) and the termi-
nals 6 and 7 with a wire link. Fig. 3
Provide an external slow-blow fuse 2.5 A for the output contacts.
When used as water level limiter the level switch NRS 1-53 does not interlock automatically when the
water falls below the MIN level.
If an interlock function is required for the installation it must be provided in the follow-up circuitry
(safety circuit). The circuitry must meet the requirements of the EN 50156.
When switching off inductive loads, voltage spikes are produced that may impair the operation of con-
trol and measuring systems. Connected inductive loads must be provided with suppressors such as RC
combinations as specified by the manufacturer.
Connecting level electrode
To connect the level electrode(s) use screened multi-core control cable with a min. conductor size
0.5 mm2, e. g. LiYCY 4 x 0.5 mm2 , max. length: 100 m.